

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1144/2021IN RE PAY AND ALLOWANCE OF THE MEMBERS OF THE U.P. STATE CONSUMER
DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION[ONLY IA NO. 8180/26 AND 7905/26 IN WP(C)NO. 1144/21 ARE LISTED
UNDER THIS ITEM][MR. GOPAL SANKARANARAYANAN AND MR. ADITYA NARAIN, AMICUS CURIAE]
(IA No. 8180/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 7905/2026 -
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 27-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s): By Courts Motion, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AORMs. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mihir Joshi, Adv.Mr. Ajay Tewari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.Mr. Basava Prabhu S Patil, AG
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Yachna Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Samarth Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Sivanandh Lahri, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR
Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kshitish Bikarmia, Adv.
Mr. Raghuveer Pujari, Adv.
Ms. Sumati Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nisheeth Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Narain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, AOR
Ms. Shivani Vij, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Nair, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Raj Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Ayesha Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Pramothesh Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR
Mr. Aman Varma, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Pulkit Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R K Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.
Mr. S J Amith, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Karishma Malani, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR
Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.
Mr. Swetab Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prasant Phad, Adv.
Ms. Sharvari Shinde, Adv.

Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Yogya Rajpurohit, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Gautam Jha, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Bharat Singh, A.A.G.
Mr. Surjeet Singh Ga, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mrs. Pratima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Garg, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi, Adv.

Intervenor-in-person, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Nishant Kumar , AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Maninderjit Singh Bedi, Advocate General
Mr. Sidharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. List on 11.02.2026.
2. Meanwhile, no matter from the State of Sikkim shall be transferred to the other State.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR